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ANNEX

Views of the Human Rights Committee under article 5, paragraph 4,
of the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on QG vi

and Political Rights - fifty-seventh session

concer ni ng

Communi cati on No. 480/1991*

Subni tted by: José Luis Garcia Fuenzalida [represented
by counsel]

Victim The aut hor

State party: Ecuador

Dat e of communi cati on: 4 Novenber 1991 [date of initial letter]

Date of decision on admissibility: 15 March 1995

The Human Rights Conmittee, established under article 28 of the
I nternational Covenant on Civil and Political R ghts,

Meeting on 12 July 1996,

Havi ng concl uded its considerati on of conmunication No. 480/1991
submtted to the Committee by M. José Luis Garcia Fuenzalida under the
Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Gvil and Political Rights,

Havi ng taken into account all witten information nmade available to it by
t he author of the communication, his counsel and the State party,

Adopts the foll ow ng:

Views under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protoco

1. The aut hor of the communication is José Luis Garcia Fuenzalida, a Chilean
citizen, currently residing in Quito, Ecuador. At the time of subm ssion of

t he conmuni cation, he was inprisoned at the Carcel No. 2 in Quito. He clains
to be a victimof violations by Ecuador of articles 3, 7, 9 and 14 of the
International Covenant on CGivil and Political Rights. He is represented by

t he Ecumeni cal Human Ri ghts Conmi ssion, a non-governnental organizations in
Ecuador.

* | n accordance with rule 85 of the Conmittee's rules of procedure,
M. Julio Prado Vallejo did not take part in the approval of the Commttee's
Vi ews.
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The facts as submitted by the author

2.1 The author is a hairdresser by profession. He was detained

on 5 July 1989 and charged two days later with the rape, on 5 May 1989, of one
D. K, a United States Peace Corps volunteer. He clains to be innocent and
argues that he has never had sexual relations with any woman. The aut hor was
tried by the Tribunal Cuarto de Pichincha. On 11 April 1991, he was found
guilty as charged and sentenced, on 30 April 1991, to eight years

i mprisonnment. On 2 May 1991, the author appealed to the Superior Court,
demanding the nullity and cassation of the judgement. The request for nullity
was rejected by the court and the appeal on cassation was not resolved within
the period of 30 days established by law. After waiting for two years and six
nonths for a decision by the Court of Cassation, the author withdrew his
appeal on cassation in exchange for his release. He was released on parole in
Cct ober 1994.

2.2 Wth regard to his arrest, the author states that on 5 July 1989, at
approximately 7 p.m, he was detained by police officers, thrown on to the
floor of a vehicle and blindfolded. Fromthe submission it is not clear

whet her an arrest warrant had been issued. The author apparently did not know
the reason for his arrest and initially supposed it was in connection with
drugs. It was not until two days |later that he | earned about the alleged

rape. He was interrogated regardi ng his whereabouts on the day of the rape.
He clains to have been subjected to serious ill-treatnent, including being
left shackled to a bed overnight. It is also alleged that, in contravention
of Ecuadorian |law and practice, sanples of his blood and hair were taken.

2.3 It is alleged that during the evening of 6 July 1989, the author was

bl i ndf ol ded and that a brine solution was poured into his eyes and nostrils.
The author alleges that at some point of the interrogation the blindfold fel
fromhis eyes and he was able to identify an officer who the author clains had
a grudge against himfroma prior detention on suspicion of nurdering a
honosexual friend.

2.4 That same evening, he was taken to the Criminal Investigation Departnment
of Pichincha (SICP), where he was subjected to death threats until he
consented to sign an incrimnatory statenment. However, it is clear fromthe
j udgenent that the author, during his trial, denied both the charges and the
vol untariness of the statenent. The judgenent reflects that the author made
before the judge a |l ong and detailed statenent of the facts concerning his
detention and confessi on under duress.

2.5 The author clains that he | earned of the facts of the rape only when
charges were read to himon 7 July 1989, just before he was put on an
identification parade in which the victimidentified him The author further
al l eges that, before he was put on the identification parade, he was taken to
his house to shower, shave and dress, as instructed by the police. The author
al so clains that the police took several pieces of underwear from his house,
whi ch were then used as evidence against him despite the testinony by a

wi tness, MC. MP., that they belonged to her

2.6 Finally, the author alleges that on Saturday, 8 July 1989, he was shot in
the leg by a police officer in what the police clainmed was an attenpt to
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escape and the author clainms was a set-up. He was hospitalized with |eg
injuries, and the author clains that the psychological torture continued while
he was in the hospital. An affidavit given during the trial by a nmenber of

t he Ecuadorian Human Ri ghts Conmi ssion who visited the author in the hospita
states: "I was able to see that there were two wounds on one of his |egs
caused by a bullet. | also saw several cigarette burns on his chest and
hand". This same person further states in the affidavit: "I talked to a
patient who was in the bed next to M. Grcia's and asked hi mwhether it was
true that a police officer had been harassing M. Garcia. He replied that he
had i ndeed heard that person (the police officer) threaten M. Grcia"

2.7 The case for the prosecution was that, during the night of 5 May 1989,

D. K was abducted by an assailant and forced into a car. The victimwas kept
on the floor of the car and repeatedly sexually assaulted. Finally, the
victimwas thrown out of the car and left on the roadside. The victim
reported the incident to the Consulate of the United States of America, which
reported it to the police. During the trial the police clained that they had
found the victims underwear in the author's house.

2.8 As to the exhaustion of domestic renmedies in respect of the physical
abuse to which the author was allegedly subjected, it is stated that a | awyer
filed a conplaint against the police officers on the author's behalf. There
is no further information concerning the status of the investigation of the
conpl ai nt .

The conpl ai nt

3.1 The author clainms to be the victimof a violation of article 3 in
conjunction with article 26, owing to the difficulties he encountered in
retaining a |l awer, allegedly because of his honbsexuality.

3.2 The author also clains to have suffered repeated violations of article 7,
because he was subjected to torture and ill-treatnment followi ng his arrest.
This was corroborated during the trial by a nmenber of the Ecuadorian

Ecuneni cal Human Ri ghts Conmi ssi on

3.3 The author further clainms a violation of article 9, because he was
subjected to arbitrary arrest and detention, since he clainms that he was not
i nvol ved in the rape.

3.4 The author further clainms that his trial was unfair and in violation of
article 14 of the Covenant. 1In this respect, counsel contends that the
accused was convi cted notwi thstandi ng the contradi ctory evidence contained in
the statenent given by the victimherself, who described her assailant as
being very tall and having a pock-narked face. The author, whomthe victim
identified, is short, measuring only 1.50 netres, and has no pock-nmarks on his
face.

3.5 The author also clains that - in view of the submission by the victim of
a laboratory report on sanples (blood and senen) taken from her and sanpl es of
bl ood and hair taken from himagainst his will and showi ng the existence of an
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enzyme whi ch the author does not have in his blood - he requested the court to
order an exam nation of his own blood and senen, a request which the court
deni ed.

3.6 Moreover, the author conpl ains about the delays in the judicia
proceedings, in particular the fact that his appeal on cassation had not been
dealt with in the period provided for by law, and that, after nore than two
and a half years of waiting for the decision of the Court of Cassation, he had
finally had to abandon this recourse in order to obtain his release on parole.

The Committee's decision on admissibility

4, On 26 August 1992, the conmmunication was transnmitted to the State party,
whi ch was requested to submit to the Committee information and observations in
respect of the question of adnmissibility of the communication. Despite two
rem nders sent on 10 May 1993 and 9 Decenber 1994, no submi ssion had been
received fromthe State party.

5.1 Before considering any clains contained in a conmmuni cation, the Human
Ri ghts Committee must, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of procedure,
deci de whether or not it is adm ssible under the Optional Protocol to the
Covenant .

5.2 The Conmittee ascertained, as required under article 5, paragraph 2 (a),
of the Optional Protocol, that the sanme matter had not been exam ned under
anot her procedure of international investigation or settlenent.

5.3 The Committee noted with concern the absence of cooperation fromthe
State party, despite the two reninders addressed to it. On the basis of the
information before it, the Conmttee found that it was not precluded from
consi dering the comuni cati on under article 5, paragraph 2 (b), of the
Optional Protocol.

5.4 The Committee considered that the author had not substantiated, for

pur poses of adnmissibility, that he had been unequally treated owing to his
honosexual ity and that this had been the cause of his difficulty in retaining
a lawer. This part of the comruni cation was therefore declared inadm ssible
under article 2 of the Optional Protocol

5.5 Wth respect to the author's conplaint that he had been subjected to
torture and ill-treatment, in violation of article 7 of the Covenant, as
attested to by a nenber of the Ecuadorian Ecunenical Human Ri ghts Conmi ssion
during the trial, the Conmittee found that the facts as subnitted by the

aut hor, which had not been contested by the State party, mght raise issues
under both articles 7 and 10 of the Covenant. |In the absence of any
cooperation fromthe State party, the Cormittee found that the author's clains
were substantiated, for the purposes of admissibility.

5.6 Wth regard to the allegations that the author had been subjected to
arbitrary detention in violation of article 9 of the Covenant, the Comittee
found that the facts as submtted were substantiated, for the purposes of
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adm ssibility, and should accordingly be considered on their nerits,
especially with regard to the warrant of arrest and the nonment at which the
aut hor was informed of the reasons for his arrest.

5.7 In respect of the author's allegations that the evidence in his case was
not properly evaluated by the Court, the Cormittee referred to its prior
jurisprudence and reiterated that it was generally for the appellate courts of
States parties to the Covenant to evaluate facts and evidence in a particular
case. Accordingly, this part of the conmunication was decl ared i nadni ssibl e
as being inconpatible with the provisions of the Covenant, pursuant to
article 3 of the Optional Protocol

5.8 The author also submtted information concerning the procedures at the
trial and the delays of over two and a half years encountered in the appeal on
cassation, which, the Cormittee found, raised i ssues under article 14 of the
Covenant to be exanined on the nerits.

6. On 15 March 1995, the Hurman Rights Committee decided that the

conmuni cati on was adm ssible and that the State party and the author should be
requested to subnit copies of the arrest warrant and of any rel evant

resol utions and judgenents in the case, as well as nedical reports and

i nformati on about investigations into the alleged physical abuse of

M. Garcia.

ohservations by the State party about the nerits of the case and coments
t hereon by the author

7.1 The State party, on 18 Cctober 1995, subnitted to the Conmittee sone
docunents relating to the case, without subnitting a reply to the author's
communi cati on.

7.2 Fromthe police report, it appears that the police give a version of the
facts concerning torture and ill-treatnent which differed fromthe author's
version. The State party explains that it was unable to question the accused
police officer because he is no longer in the police force and it has been

i mpossible to locate him

7.3 The judgenent against the author reveals that the judge believed the
police version and minimzed the inportance of the statement nmade by a nun who
visited the author in the hospital, the content of which is referred to in
paragraph 2.6 of these Views.

7.4 Wth regard to M. Garcia's leg wound, the State party insists that the
shot was fired in connection with an escape attenpt:

"Wth regard to the wound suffered by the detainee, it is noted
that during an investigation carried out on Saturday, 8 July, in
Bosnedi ano street, where the other person involved allegedly lived, he
t ook advantage of the inattention of the officers guarding himto nmake a
sudden and precipitate escape; the persons responsible for the detainee
shouted after himand then fired shots, one of which hit him causing a
fracture of the left femur, as a result of which he was taken to the
Eugeni o Espejo hospital for nedical treatnment; the wound was never
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inflicted in the offices of the former crininal investigation service of
Pichincha; it is also noted that there is a statenment signed in the
presence of Dr. Hlda Maria Arguello L., second prosecutor in the

Pi chi ncha crimnal court, on this incident."

The docunents subnitted by the State party do not indicate that the court
conduct ed any investigation whatsoever into the circunstances in which

M. Garcia was wounded, such as, for exanple, questioning the w tnesses who,
according to the police, saw the author attenpt to escape.

7.5 The State party also submtted the text of report No. 4271-SlICP

of 8 July 1989, drawn up by Claudio Guerra; the report shows that M. Garcia
was arrested on Thursday, 6 July 1989, at 10 a.m by police officers on the
basi s of previous investigations, and that the police confiscated a woman's
undergarnent, identified as belonging to Mss D. K, in M. Grcia' s hone. A
copy of a statenent by M. Garcia, dated 7 July 1989, adnmitting to having
conmitted the rape and to having taken Mss K s undergarnment, and of anot her
statement dated 9 July 1989 adnmitting his attenpt to escape, have been
submtted, both statenents having been made before Dr. Hilda Argiello, second
prosecutor of the Pichincha crimnal court. A copy of a note dated

8 July 1989 by officer 06 is also attached, describing the escape attenpt and
i ndi cating that other w tnesses can confirmthe facts, in particular that
shots had first been fired in the air before the fleeing defendant was
wounded. A copy of the statenent by Mss D. K, dated 7 July 1989, has been
submitted regarding the identification parade organized on 6 July 1989 in

whi ch she imedi ately identified M. Garcia anong a group of 10 nmen, and was
absolutely sure that the man in front of her was indeed the nman who had raped
her. A nedical report on M. Garcia's hospitalization is also included.

Anot her attached police report states that, prior to the investigation, sone
phot ographs were sent to Mss K., but the photograph of M. Garcia was first
sent by facsimle, and Mss K stated in a tel ephone conversation fromthe
United States that "This | ooks the nost |ike himof any of the photographs
have seen".

7.6 It is noted that M. Garcia was rel eased on parole on 5 Cctober 1994 and
was required to report to the prison centre every week. M. Garcia has not
done so, and it has not been possible to locate him since he is not residing
at his [ ast address.

7.7 The State party submtted docunents indicating that M. Garcia was
arrested on 6 July 1989 to be investigated for the crine of rape, conmitted
against Mss D. K, a United States national, on 5 May 1989. The register of
aliens shows that M. Garcia was nmarried to an Ecuadorian wonan. The State
party has not sent the texts of the arrest warrant for M. Garcia or of the

j udgenent s.

8.1 In aletter of 29 Decenber 1995 the Ecumeni cal Human Ri ghts Conmi ssi on,
which is representing M. Garcia, refers to a statement nmade by the author in
the presence of the judge in 1989 in which he nmaintains that he is innocent,
denies having tried to escape and accuses officer 06 of having fired at himin
an interrogation room after first placing a handkerchief on his leg. He

mai ntai ns that his confession was obtai ned by means of torture. This
statenent is found in the record of proceedings.
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8.2 It is argued that if the police force itself is responsible for carrying
out an investigation of a conplaint like M. Garcia's, the notorious esprit de
corps of the force gives rise to lies, and the police are always vindicated in
the end so as to avoid penalties.

On the nerits of the case

9.1. The Committee has considered the communication in the Iight of all the
i nformation, nmaterials and | egal docunents subrmitted by the parties. The
conclusions it has reached are based on the followi ng consi derations.

9.2 Wth regard to the arrest and inprisonnment of M. Garcia, the Conmittee
has consi dered the docunents submitted by the State party, which do not show
that the arrest was illegal or arbitrary or that M. Garcia had not been

i nforned of the reasons for his arrest. Consequently, the Conmittee cannot
nmake a determination on the alleged violation of article 9 of the Covenant.

9.3 Wth regard to the allegations of ill-treatnent perpetrated by a police
of ficer, the Conmittee observes that they were submitted by the author to the
Cuarto de Pichincha crimnal court, which rejected them as is shown by the
judgenent of 30 April 1991. In principle, it is not for the Conmttee to
guestion the evaluation of the evidence nmade by national courts, unless that
eval uation was nmanifestly arbitrary or constituted a denial of justice. The
materials nade available to the Conmittee by the author do not denobnstrate the
exi stence of such shortcom ngs in the procedure followed before the courts.

9.4 The file does not, however, reveal any evidence that the incident in
whi ch the author suffered a bullet wound was investigated by the court. The
acconpanyi ng nmedi cal report neither states nor suggests how t he wound m ght
have occurred. Gven the information submtted by the author and the |ack of
i nvestigation of the serious incident in which the author was wounded, the
Conmittee concludes that there has been a violation of articles 7 and 10 of

t he Covenant.

9.5 Wth regard to the trial in the court of first instance, the Comrittee
finds it regrettable that the State party has not submitted detail ed
observati ons about the author's allegations that the trial was not inparti al
The Conmittee has considered the | egal decisions and the text of the judgenent
dated 30 April 1991, especially the court's refusal to order expert testinony
of crucial inmportance to the case, and concludes that this refusal constitutes
a violation of article 14, paragraphs 3 (e) and 5, of the Covenant.

9.6 Wth regard to the information subnmitted by the author concerning del ays
in the judicial proceedings, in particular the fact that his appeal was not
dealt with in the period provided for by law, and that, after waiting nore
than two and a half years for a decision on his appeal, he had to abandon this
recourse in order to obtain conditional release, the Conmrittee notes that the
State party has not offered any explanation or sent copies of the rel evant
decisions. Referring to its prior jurisprudence, the Cormittee reiterates
that, in accordance with article 14, paragraph 3 (c), of the Covenant, the
State party has to ensure that there is no undue delay in the proceedi ngs.

The State party has not submitted any information that would justify the

del ays. The Conmittee concludes that there has been a violation of
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article 14, paragraph 3 (c), as well as of article 14, paragraph 5, since the
aut hor was obliged to abandon his appeal in exchange for conditional release.

10. The Human Rights Conmmittee, acting in accordance with the provisions of
article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights, considers that the facts before it revea

viol ati ons by Ecuador of articles 7, 10, paragraph 1, and 14, paragraphs 3 (c)
and (e) and 5, of the Covenant.

11. In accordance with the provisions of article 2, paragraph 3 (a), of the
Covenant, the State party has an obligation to provide an effective renedy to
the author. In the Conmittee's view, this entails conpensation, and the State

party is under an obligation to ensure that there will be no such violations
in future.

12. Bearing in mind that, by beconming a party to the Optional Protocol, the
State party has recogni zed the conpetence of the Committee to determ ne

whet her there has been a violation of the Covenant or not and that, pursuant
to article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to ensure to al
individuals within its territory or subject to its jurisdiction the rights
recogni zed in the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceabl e renedy
in case a violation has been established, the Conmttee wi shes to receive from
the State party, within a period of 90 days, information on the neasures taken
to give effect to its Views.

[Done in English, French and Spani sh, Spanish being the original version.
Subsequently it will also be issued in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part of
the Conmittee's annual report to the CGeneral Assenbly.]



